

No. 13-16928

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT GLEN JONES, JR.,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, et al.,

Respondents - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona, No. CV 03-00478-DCB

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

TIMOTHY M. GABRIELSEN (NV Bar No. 8076)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
407 West Congress Street, Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1310
Telephone: (520) 879-7614
Facsimile: (520) 622-6844 (facsimile)
tim_gabrielsen@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Standard of Review	2
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	5
A. Trial facts	5
B. Sentencing facts	8
C. Direct appeal facts relevant to the present appeal	9
D. State post-conviction relief (“PCR”) proceedings.....	10
E. Federal habeas corpus and appeal	10
F. The Motion for Relief from Judgment.....	11
1. Relief from judgment based on <i>Martinez</i>	11
2. Relief from judgment based on the violation of <i>Brady</i>	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
A. The <i>Martinez</i> claims require relief from judgment	14
1. Jones’ § 2254 counsel was conflicted <i>per se</i>	15
2. The matter should be remanded	16

B. *Brady* was violated in the § 2254 proceedings and it meets the extraordinary grounds test for relief under Rule 60(b)(6)16

Argument..... 18

I. The district court abused its discretion where it: 1) failed to find that Jones’ § 2254 counsel operated under a *per se* conflict where he represented Jones in the state post-conviction proceedings and, therefore, could not raise his own ineffectiveness to excuse his failure to exhaust in state post-conviction proceedings the three claims of ineffective assistance of trial counsel presented here; and, 2) failed to apply the equity conferred by *Martinez* to reach the merits of the three unexhausted claims.....18

A. The law of *Martinez* and its retroactivity20

B. The Fourth Circuit’s persuasive case for a *per se* conflict in *Gray*.....21

C. The Supreme Court and this Court have applied *Martinez* retroactively24

D. Equity requires that Jones’ claims be treated as if they were raised in the § 2254 petition but ruled to be unexhausted25

II. The district court abused its discretion in ruling that the duty to disclose evidence favorable to the defense under *Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), does not persist into federal habeas corpus proceedings such as to constitute an extraordinary circumstance that would permit relief from judgment under Rule 60(b)(6), and that Jones merely sought to support new habeas claims with the evidence suppressed in violation of *Brady*.28

A. The district court abused its discretion in finding the requested *Brady* material was irrelevant to claims pleaded in the § 2254 petition28

B. The district court abused its discretion in ruling *Brady* does not apply in federal habeas corpus proceedings30

Conclusion 31

Certificate Regarding Compliance with Circuit Rule 32..... 32

Statement of Related Cases..... 33

Certificate of Service 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Abbamonte v. United States, 160 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998)24

Ahmed v. Dragovich, 297 F.3d 201, 209 (3rd Cir. 2002)27

Andazola v. Woodford, No. C-07-6227-PJH, 2009 WL 4572773 (N.D.Cal. Dec. 4, 2009) 16

Bergna v. Benedetti, No. 3:10-CV-00389-RCJ, 2013 WL 3491276 (D.Nev. July 9, 2013) 23

Bonin v. Calderon, 77 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 1996).....15, 27

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) *passim*

Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corrections of Illinois, 434 U.S. 257 (1978)1, 2

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....15, 16, 20, 26

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)2

Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....14, 17

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 12

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 12, 16

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005)1, 14, 18, 19

Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....26

Gray v. Pearson, No. 12-5, 2013 WL 2451083 (4th Cir. June 7, 2013) 1, 15, 21, 23

Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)24

Holland v. Florida, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010)27

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....31

Jones v. Ryan, 691 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Lopez v. Ryan, 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....2

Martinez v. Ryan, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) *passim*

Martinez v. Ryan, 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Martinez v. Schriro, 623 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010).....26

McQuiggan v. Perkins, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1924 (2013)27
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 20
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....27
Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 11, 14, 18, 19
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....5
Runnigeagle v. Ryan, 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012) 25
Smith v. Baldwin, 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)15
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 11, 19
Thomas v. Goldsmith, 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992) 14
Towery v. Ryan, 673 F.3d 933, 940 (9th cir. 2012)2
United States v. Del Muro, 87 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1996.) 24
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247, 1259 (9th Cir. 2009).....2, 24
United States v. Shabazz, 509 Fed. Appx. 265 (4th Cir. 2013)27

STATE CASES

State v. Bennett, 213 Ariz. 562 (2006).....24
State v. Jones, 197 Ariz. 290, 4 P.3d 345 (2000)..... 5
State v. Nordstrom, 206 Ariz. 242, 77 P.3d 40 (2003) 5
State v. Nordstrom, 200 Ariz. 229, 25 P.3d 171 (2002) 5

DOCKETED CASES

Cantu v. Thaler, No. 10-11031, 2012 WL 986818 (U.S. Mar. 26, 201225
Dickens v. Ryan, Ninth Cir. No. 09-9901725
Gallegos v. Ryan, Ninth Cir. No. 08-99029,.....25
Gulbrandson v. Stewart, U.S.D.C. (Ariz.) No. CV-98-2024-PHX-SMM.....26
Jones v. Ryan, U.S.S.Ct. No. 12A7424
Jones v. Ryan, U.S.S.Ct. No. 12-97534
State v. Jones, Pima Co. No. CR-5752629

Lopez v. Ryan, Ninth Cir. No. 09-9902825
Martinez v. Schriro, U.S.D.C. (Ariz.) No. CV-05-1561-PHX-EHC.....26
Middlebrooks v. Colson, No. 11-5067, 2012 WL 986820 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2012)....25
Newbury v. Thaler, No. 11-6969, 2012 WL 986822 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2012)25
Runnigeagle v. Ryan, Ninth Cir. No. 07-99026.....25
Smith v. Colson, No. 10-8629, 2012 WL 986816 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2012)25
Woods v. Holbrook, No. 11-7978, 2012 WL 986823 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2012)25

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 21074
 28 U.S.C. § 2244.....14, 15, 19, 27
 28 U.S.C. § 2253 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2254 1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a).....4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60b.....4, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60b(6)18
